

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 1:20-cv-1468-CJN

MITCHELL ZAIS, in his official capacity
as Acting Secretary of Education et al.,

Defendants,

FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION, et al.,

Defendant-Intervenors.

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' COMBINED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Charles J. Cooper (D.C. Bar #248070)
Brian W. Barnes (pro hac vice)
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com
bbarnes@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Foundation for
Individual Rights in Education*

William S. Consovoy (D.C. Bar #493423)
Cameron T. Norris
Alexa R. Baltes (pro hac vice)
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com
cam@consovoymccarthy.com
lexi@consovoymccarthy.com

*Counsel for Speech First, Inc. and
Independent Women's Law Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Definition of Sexual Harassment.....	8
B. Live Hearing and Cross-Examination.....	10
C. Directly Related Evidence	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. The Rule adopts protections for college students that the Constitution already requires.....	16
A. Free Speech	18
B. Due Process.....	2
II. The Department issued the final Rule through an exhaustive and reasoned rulemaking process that withstands APA scrutiny.....	26
A. The Department’s Definition of Sexual Harassment Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious..	26
B. The Rule’s grievance procedures are not arbitrary and capricious.	31
1. Allegation and Evidence Sharing Provisions.....	32
2. Live Hearing and Cross-Examination Provisions for Postsecondary Institutions.	35
III. Contrary to Plaintiffs’ arguments, the Rule “effectuates” Title IX by addressing sexual harassment and establishing clear rules for funding recipients.	39
IV. The Department provided sufficient notice of the contents of the final Rule.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	30
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	44, 45
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	43
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003)	20
<i>Black v. LaHood</i> , 882 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2012).....	17
<i>Booher v. Bd. of Regents, N. Ky. Univ.</i> , 1998 WL 35867183 (E.D. Ky. July 22, 1998)	20, 21
<i>Brewer ex rel. Dreyfus v. Austin Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 779 F.2d 260 (5th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	25
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Covenant Media of S.C., LLC v. City of N. Charleston</i> , 493 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	43, 44
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	8, 18, 19, 20
<i>DeAngelis v. El Paso Mun. Police Officers Ass’n</i> , 51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995)	20, 21
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Doe v. Alger</i> , 228 F. Supp. 3d 713 (W.D. Va. 2016).....	5
<i>Doe v. Allee</i> , 242 Cal. Rptr. 3d 109 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019)	5
<i>Doe v. Amherst Coll.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D. Mass. 2017)	3
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018).....	5, 25, 26
<i>Doe v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mass. 2016)	5, 24, 25
<i>Doe v. Claremont McKenna Coll.</i> , 236 Cal. Rptr. 3d 655 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018).....	5
<i>Doe v. Marymount Univ.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 573 (E.D. Va. 2018).....	5
<i>Doe v. Miami Univ.</i> , 882 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Doe v. Pa. State Univ.</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 441 (M.D. Pa. 2018)	5
<i>Doe v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019)	5, 23, 24
<i>Doe v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 28 Cal. App. 5th 44 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)	5
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 872 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017)	5, 23, 25
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Michigan</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 821 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....	5
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Miss.</i> , 3:16-CV-63-DPJ-FKB, 2018 WL 3570229 (S.D. Miss. July 24, 2018).....	5

Doe v. Univ. of S. Cal., 241 Cal. Rptr. 3d 146 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018).....5

Doe v. Univ. of Scis., 961 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020).....4, 5

Donohue v. Baker, 976 F. Supp. 136 (N.D.N.Y. 1997).....25

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,
485 U.S. 568 (1988).....39

Emily’s List v. FEC, 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)39

FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n, 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....26

Fla. Family Policy Council v. Freeman, 561 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009)17

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist., 524 U.S. 274 (1998)41, 42

Gorman v. Univ. of R.I., 837 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1988).....23, 24

Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565, 579 (1975)23

Haidak v. Univ. of Mass.-Amherst, 933 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2019) 5

Harp Advert. Ill., Inc. v. Vill. of Chi. Ridge, Ill., 9 F.3d 1290 (7th Cir. 1993)17

Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169 (1972)22

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....20

Iancu v. Brunetti, 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)..... 20

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 43, 44

Lee v. Univ. of New Mexico, 449 F. Supp. 3d 1071 (D.N.M. 2020).....5

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke, 551 U.S. 158 (2007)..... 44, 45

Lyle v. Warner Bros. Television Prods., 132 P.3d 211 (Cal. 2006).....10

Matal v. Tam, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) 20

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....23

McCauley v. Univ. of V.I., 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010).....22

Meltebeke v. Bureau of Labor & Indus., 903 P.2d 351 (Or. 1995)..... 10

Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty. Wash.,
554 U.S. 527 (2008).....40

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc., v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....26

Neal v. Colo. State Univ.-Pueblo, 2017 WL 633045 (D. Colo. 2017)25

New York v. United States Dep’t of Educ., 20-CV-4260 (JGK),
2020 WL 4581595 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2020).....27, 29

NIFLA v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 21

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....31, 34

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n, 575 U.S. 92 (2015) 4

Process Gas Consumers Grp. v. FERC, 712 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....27

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn., 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....21

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....20

Roberts v. Haragan, 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....20

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)21

Rodriguez v. United States, 480 U.S. 522 (1987)43

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC, 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)28

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist., 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) 20, 21

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....39

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)21

SurvJustice Inc. v. DeVos, 18-CV-00535-JSC,
2019 WL 5684522 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 1, 2019) 3, 4

UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys.,
774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991).....21

White v. Lee, 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000).....10

White v. United States, 601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 17

Winnick v. Manning, 460 F.2d 545 (2d Cir. 1972)24

Wisc. Valley Improvement v. FERC, 236 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....26

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

20 U.S.C.
§ 1092(f)(6)(A)(v)..... 8
§ 1681..... 2
§ 1682.....39

34 U.S.C. § 12291(a) 8

FED R. EVID. 804.....39

Administrative and Executive Authorities

34 C.F.R.
§ 106.30.....8
§ 106.44(a)29
§ 106.45(b)..... 15, 33
§ 106.45(b)(1)(ii)13

§ 106.45(b)(5)(i)15, 16
 § 106.45(b)(5)(iii)32
 § 106.45(b)(5)(vi) 13, 32
 § 106.71.....15, 34

Sexual Harassment Guidance, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,034 (Mar. 13, 1997).....2
 Sexual Harassment Guidance, 66 Fed. Reg. 5,512 (Jan. 19, 2001),
 available at <https://bit.ly/3oVQaj6>2
 83 Fed. Reg. 61,4626, 7, 44
 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 *passim*

U.S. Dep’t. of Educ. Office for Civ. Rights, Dear Colleague Letter (Apr. 4, 2011),
 available at <https://bit.ly/2M2lnlY>3
 U.S. Dep’t. of Educ. Office for Civ. Rights, Dear Colleague Letter (Sept. 22, 2017),
<https://bit.ly/3oVyrS>6, 7

Other Authorities

H. Hunter Bruton, *Cross-Examination, College Sexual-Assault Adjudications, and the Opportunity for Tuning up the Greatest Legal Engine Ever Invented*,
 27 CORNELL J. OF L. & PUB. POL’Y, 145 (2017).....35, 36

FRANZ KAFKA, THE TRIAL (1925).....15

Samantha Harris & KC Johnson, *Campus Courts in Court: The Rise in Judicial Involvement in Campus Sexual Misconduct Adjudications*, 22 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 49, 66 (2019)6
